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DISCIPLINARY ORDER REPRIMANDING A DEALER AND AGENT

Be it remembered that First Western Securities, Inc. (“‘Respondent FWS”) by and
through Randal E. Fergusonits President, and Gayland Kyle James (“Respondent James”),
individually (hereinafter referred to together as “Respondents”), appeared before the
Securities Commissioner of the State of Texas (“Securities Commissioner”) and consented

to the entry of this order (“Order”) and the Findings of Fact and the Conclusions of Law
.contained herein.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondents have waived (a) Respondents’ rights to notice and hearing in this
matter; (b) Respondents’ rights to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c)
Respondents’ rights to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights granted
to Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIv. STAT. ANN. art. 581-1 et seq.
(Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2004) (“Texas Securities Act”) and the Administrative

Procedure Act, TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. § 2001.001 et seq. (Vernon 2000 & Supp.
2004) (“Administrative Procedure Act").

2. From on orabout January 18, 1996, Respondent FWS has been registered in Texas
as a dealer.

3. On or about November 6, 2003, a Uniform Application for Securities industry
Registration or Transfer (“Form U-4") was filed with the Securities Commissioner for

registration of Respondent James as an agent of Respondent FWS, and such
application is pending.



From on or about July 24, 2000 to the present, Respondent James has been
employed by Respondent FWS, was authorized by Respondent FWS to sell and did

sell securities within the State of Texas, and has acted as an agent of Respondent
FWS.

At all times relevant to this Order, Respondent James has not been registered with
the Securities Commissioner as an agent of Respondent FWS, as required by
Section 12.A of the Texas Securities Act and Section 115.1(b)(1)(A) of the Rules
and Regulations of the Texas State Securities Board (“Board Rules”).

Pursuant to Section 12.A of the Texas Securities Act and Section 115.1(b)(1)(A) of
the Board Rules, a person may not sell or offer for sale any securities within the

State of Texas in behalf of a dealer without first being registered as an agent for
such dealer.

Pursuant to Section 115.2(a)(2) of the Board Rules, on or about July 24, 2000
Respondent FWS was required to file a Form U-4 with the Securities Commissioner
for registration of Respondent James as an agent for Respondent FWS.

On or about August 10, 2000, Respondent FWS filed a Form U-4 for Respondent
James which failed to designate any state jurisdiction. On or about November 6,
2003, Respondent FWS filed a Form U-4 amendment, which for the first time,
designated a Texas agent jurisdiction for Respondent James.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The failure to timely file a Form U-4 with the Securities Commissioner for registration
of Respondent James as an agent for Respondent FWS, is a violation of Section
115.2(a)(2) of the Board Rules.

Pursuant to Sections 14.A(5)(a) and 14.A(6) of the Texas Securities Act, the selling
of securities in Texas through an unregistered agent and the above violation of

Board Rules constitutes bases for the issuance of an order reprimanding
Respondent FWS.

The sale of securities within the State of Texas in behalf of Respondent FWS at a
time when Respondent James was not registered as an agent for Respondent FWS,

is a violation of Section 12.A of the Texas Securities Act and Section 115.1(b)(1)(A)
of the Board Rules.

Pursuant to Section 14.A(6) of the Texas Securities Act, the violation of the Texas
Securities Act and the Board Rules constitutes basis for issuance of an order
reprimanding Respondent James.

Pursuant to Section 23-1.A(3) of the Texas Securities Act, the violation of the Texas
Securities Act and the Board Rules constitutes basis for issuance of an order
assessing an administrative fine against Respondent James.
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ORDER

1. it is therefore ORDERED that the agent registration of Gayland Kyle James as an
agent of First Western Securities, Inc. is hereby GRANTED.

2. Itis further ORDERED that First Western Securities, Inc. and Gayland Kyle James
are hereby REPRIMANDED.

3. It is further ORDERED that Gayland Kyle James is ASSESSED AN
ADMINISTRATIVE FINE in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars
($1,600.00). Payment shall be made by delivery of a cashier's check to the
Securities Commissioner in the amount of One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars

($1,600.00), payable to the State of Texas, contemporaneously with the delivery of
this Order.

v 4:4
SIGNED AND ENTERED BY THEJSECURITIES COMMISSIONER this 13 " day

of __Maeg ,2004.
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MU’"" Securltles Comm|SS|oner

RESPONDENTS:

(R F

Randal E. Ferguson, Presi
First Western Securities, |

Approved as to Form:

Benette Zivley M

Director
Inspections and Compliance Division
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1.

2.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the &i day of Aﬂﬂ , 2004, Gayland Kyle James (“Respondent

- James”) personally appeared before me, executed theforegomg Order, and acknowledged
that:

Respondent James has read the foregoing Order;

Respondent James has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas Securities
Act and the Administrative Procedure Act;

Respondent James knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained therein; and,

Respondent James, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has
knowingly and voluntarily waived Respondent James’ rights as set forth therein.

g«{;%;g Roohelle M Knight | QMMWJ M W

'3 My Commission Expires Notary Public in and for
s Oclober 22,2006

- the State of “Cex@%

[affix notary seal here]

My commission expires on:

10\zle |OL
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On the &QE day of _ Pavril , 2004, First Western Securities, Inc.
(“Respondent FWS”), appeared by and through Randal E. Ferguson, its President,
executed the foregoing Order, and acknowiedged that:

1. Randal E. Ferguson is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf
of Respondent FWS;
2. Randal E. Ferguson has read the foregoing Order;

3. Respondent FWS has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas Securities Act
and the Administrative Procedure Act;

4. Respondent FWS knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the foregoing
Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein; and,

5. Respondent FWS, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has knowingly
and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein.

—ﬂﬁ% Roc:IeM Kni'g‘hEtxp“es % M [ .
K&»’ e QW .

Notary Public in and for
The State of "2 KAS

My commission expires on: IOI 272 )O(o

[affix notary seal here]
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